applied. Based on the definition of lease payments
under HKFRS 16, such deposits are not payments
relating to the right to use of the underlying assets
and were adjusted to reflect the discounting effect at
transition. Accordingly, HK$2,010,000 was adjusted
to refundable rental deposits paid and right-of-use
assets.

佳寧娜集團控股有限公司  |  2019/2020中期報告

15

2.2 應用香港財務報告準則第16
號租賃之影響及會計政策變動
（續）

作為承租人－先前分類為經營
租賃之租賃（續）

過渡影響（續）

(b) 此與出租人為租賃物業提供免租期

的應計租賃負債有關。租賃優惠負

債於二零一九年四月一日的賬面值

於過渡時調整至使用權資產。

* 於二零一九年三月三十一日，包
含於其他應收賬款、按金及預付
款項之即期部份的預付土地租賃
款項為828,000港元。

2.2 IMPACTS AND CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES ON
APPLICATION OF HKFRS 16 LEASES
(Continued)

AS A LESSEE – LEASES PREVIOUSLY
CLASSIFIED AS OPERATING LEASES
(Continued)

Impacts on transition (Continued)

(b) This relates to accrued lease liabilities for leases of
properties in which the lessors provided rent-free
period. The carrying amount of the lease incentive
liabilities as at 1 April 2019 was adjusted to right-of-
use assets at transition.

Carrying
amounts

previously
reported at

31 March 2019 Adjustments

Carrying
amounts

under
HKFRS 16 at
1 April 2019

早前
於二零一九年
三月三十一日
呈報的賬面值 調整

根據香港
財務報告準則

第16號
於二零一九年

四月一日
的賬面值

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元 千港元

Non-current assets 非流動資產
Property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備

807,215 (841) 806,374
Prepaid land lease

payments
預付土地租賃款項

31,315 (31,315) –
Right-of-use assets 使用權資產 – 209,317 209,317

Current assets 流動資產
Other debtors, deposits

and prepayments*
其他應收賬款、
按金及預付款項* 656,336 (2,838) 653,498

Current liabilities 流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – (72,339) (72,339)
Other creditors,

accruals and
deposits received

其他應付賬款、
應計費用及已收按金

(341,790) 1,370 (340,420)

Non-current liabilities 非流動負債
Lease liabilities 租賃負債 – (103,354) (103,354)

* Inc luded in  o the r  debto rs ,  depos i t s  and
prepayments at 31 March 2019 was current portion
of prepaid land lease payments of HK$828,000.

Carrianna Group Holdings Company Limited  |  Interim Report 2019/2020

16

2.2 應用香港財務報告準則第16
號租賃之影響及會計政策變動
（續）

新會計政策摘要

使用權資產

使用權資產乃於租賃開始日期確認。使

用權資產按成本減任何累計折舊及任何

減值虧損計量，並就租賃負債的任何重

新計量作出調整。使用權資產成本包括

已確認租賃負債金額、初步已產生直接

成本及於開始日期或之前作出的租賃付

款減任何已收取租賃獎勵。除非本集團

合理確定於租賃期結束時取得租賃資產

所有權，否則已確認使用權資產於其估

計可使用年期及租賃期（以較短者為準）

按直線法折舊。

租賃負債

租賃負債乃於租賃開始日期按租賃期內

將作出的租賃付款現值確認。租賃付款